
 

  T E N D E R      D O C U M E N T 

F O R 

RATE CONTRACT FOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF  MATERIAL FROM VARIOUS 

LOCATION OF THE OUTSIDE STATE  TO OUR DIFFERENT  DAIRIES  UNDER 

OMFED  

 

  Cost  of Tender Document-Tender Cost+12%GST)Rs.1120.00      

Submission of filled in  

Tender Documents  

by 02.00P.M. on.10.07.2018 

                                                       Name of the Tenderer: 

 

Opening of both Techno-Commercial Bid   Address:________________________________ 

 on  10.07.2018 at 03.00 P.M.  

At OMFED Corporate Office, D-2,               _______________________________________ 

Sahidnagar,Bhubaneswar.  

                                                                    _______________________________________ 

      

                                                                  Telephone No: 

      Fax No: 

                                                                   E-Mail No. 

 

                     THE ORISSA STATE CO-OPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS’ FEDERATION LTD 

D-2, SAHID NAGAR, BHUBANESWAR- 751 007 

PHONE : 0674 – 2546030/ 2546121/2540417 FAX NO: 0674 - 2540974 
 



T E N D E R   N O T I C E 

 

  Sealed tenders are invited from the bank approved transporter 

under   two bids system i.e.  Technical bid & Commercial bids for the 

transportation of   materials from various location of the outside State to the 

different location of inside the State for the period from 12.07.2018 to 

31.12.2018. The tender document  can be  down loaded from our web site 

www.omfed.com and submit  the same  with the  tender cost of Rs.1120.00 

(Rupees  one thousand  one hundred twenty only) an  EMD of Rs.1,00,000/- 

(One lakh only) in shape of D.D. in favour  of Omfed,  payable at  

Bhubaneswar latest by 10.07.2018 by 02.00 P.M. The techno-Commercial bid 

shall be opened  in presence of interested bidders on 10.07.2018  at 03.00  P.M 

at OMFED Corporate Office, D-2, Sahid Nagar, Bhubaneswar – 751 007.  

After opening of the Techno-Commercial bid, the intimation shall be given to 

successful L1 bidder, immediately to engage vehicle for above purpose. For 

details please visit our website www.omfed.com 

 

Any corrigendum, updates etc. relating to this advertisement will be  

published only  in our web site and  not in any other media including 

newspaper. 

 

   The Federation reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders 

without assigning any reason thereof. 

 

In-Charge ( MM) 

 

http://www.omfed.com/


 

Description of the Job  and instruction  to the bidders. 

 Sealed bids   are invited from the      approved    transport contractor for transportation of 

converted Skimmed Milk Powder & Ghee M/s R.S. Foods, Ranchi, M/s Asma Foods, Hajipur & Raj Dairy, 

Fatehpur to Bhubaneswar, Sambalpur & Balasore Dairy of Omfed and other dairies as per list enclosed: 

Sl.No  Description of the Job                             From                                To 

01      Transportation of Skimmed Milk Powder Different location  of the    The  Dairies located  at 

           Packed in HDPE  paper bag (25kg each) above State   *                 Bhubaneswar/ Rourkela/ 

         Sambalpur/Balasore/Angul/  

      ( as per the                Dhenkanal/Salapada(Anandpur 

         attached               Of Keonjhar Dist.)/Keonjhar/ 

                                                                                          annexure)                     Berhampur/Bhawanipatna of 

         Kalahandi  District/Jeypore of  

         Koraput  District 

 

02.     Ghee in 15Kg Tin    Annexure attached                             -do- 

 

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS: 

 

(A) The period of contract shall be from 12.07.2018 to 31.12.2018. 

 

(B) Since destinations would vary from time to time the interested transporter may quote the rate  

 for the following:  

  Rate per K.M/MT 

 

 (i)  In  16 MT Capacity vehicle 

 

 (ii) In   20 MT Capacity vehicle 

 

( C ) As per  the requirement  the work order  shall be placed to the  successful bidder and in the 

 work  order  the details of  the  lifting points and delivery  points, person to be contacted with 

 telephone no., delivery period  shall be mentioned.  On receipt of the Work Order the   bidder  

 has to carry out the job within the specified time. 

 Other than the States mentioned above if  it becomes  necessary to transport the materials  

 from the other locations  mentioned in the tender documents then the Work Order  shall be 

 placed  to the qualified bidder on the basis of  rate  per KM,  per  ton  in 16 MT/ 20 MT  

 capacity vehicle. 

(D) For any dispute the decision of the Managing Director shall be final and binding. 

(E) The legal disputes if arises shall be settled in the Court  of Bhubaneswar, Odisha only.        



 

INFORMATION TO BE FURNISHED IN TECHNICAL BID 

 

01. Name of the Transport Company: 

 

02. Bank approved Registration No. 

 

03. Tender Cost: Rs.___________(Rupees___________________) (Draft to be enclosed) 

 

04. E.M.D: Rs.1, 00,000.00 (Rupees one lakh only) (Draft   to be enclosed) 

 

05. Reference of the Branch Office if any in Bhubaneswar: 

 (a) Name of the Contact Person: 

 (b)Telephone No: 

 (c) E.mail ID: 

 

06. List of the Institutional customer: 

 

07. GST Registration No.: 

 

08. TIN No: 

 

09. Up-to-date Income Tax Return. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



INFORMATION  TO BE  FURNISHED  ON COMMERCIAL BID 

 

01. Rate  per MT, per KM in(a)  16 MT capacity Vehicle :Rs.___________________ 

 

 (b)   20 MT capacity vehicle :Rs.____________________ 

 

 (c )   Distance.___________________________________________________ 

 

 (d)   Diesel   Price @ Rs._____________________dated_________________  

02. GST %: ________Rs._________________________________________________ 

 

04. Individual Rate may be furnished for the    other renowned towns also then the list attached    

 

05. The loading of the material at lifting point shall be at bidders account and unloading charge of 

 the Materials shall be to our account. 

 

06. Our term of payment within 15 days of safe delivery of material in different points shall be 

 binding. The term of payment shall be through Cheque/DD/RTGS. 

 

07. Although the transit  Insurance  coverage shall be  arranged by us  but the  bidder has to  take 

 utmost care  for safe delivery of  the  material at the  specified  destinations. 

 

08. The distance covered from the lifting points to delivery points as detailed in annexure may be 

 mentioned. 

 (While submitting the bid, the bidder is offer the rate as per the following table) 

Sl.No Lifting  Points  Delivery point   Km    Rate in Rs.     Vehicle  Capacity 

01                02                                           03                               04                 05                           06  

(Illustration ) 

01. Asma Foods(Hajipur) Bhubaneswar  ____               ____                   _________ 

 

 (For any clarification  please contract  Manager (MM), Phone No. 9861042463) 

 



 

    DECLARATION: 

 

 Certified that the information furnished above are true to our knowledge and belief.  If any 

information later is found to be incorrect then I shall not have any objection on cancellation of the 

contract/order and forfeiture of the EMD.  

 

 

Date:                                                                                                    Seal and Signature of the Bidder 

                                                                                                              Name of the Supplier: 

                                                                                                             Address: 

                                                                                                             Contact Details: 

 

               Telephone No. 

 

                                                                                                              E mail ID 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE – I 

Sl.No  Name  of the State  Lifting  Points   

 

01.  Ranchi, Jharkhand  R.S. Foods   

 

 

02.  Hajipur, Bihar   Asma Foods 

 

 

03.  Fatehpur, U.P   Raj Dairy 

 

03.  Odisha    Bhubaneswar Dairy: 

      Chandrasekharpur,  

      Bhubaneswar – 17 

      

04  Odisha    Sambalpur Dairy 

      Gosala 20 Km away from Sambalpur town  

      Towards Raipur in the  Highway 

 

05.  Odisha    Balasore  Dairy 

      Remuna, Balasore – three  Km from  

       Remuna Square Balasore at Kolkata – Chennai  

      highway 

.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 
ANNEXURE –I I 

 

Destination  points  of delivery: 

 

01. Bhubaneswar Dairy:   Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar – 17 

 

02. Rourkela Dairy:  Luhakera near Air Strip, Rourkela -09 

 

03. Sambalpur Dairy  Gosala 20 Km away from Sambalpur town towards  

     Raipur in the  Highway. 

 

04. OMFED Training Centre: Jagannathpur, Cuttack – located at 4km away from  

     Kolkata – Chennai  highway(Near Phulnakhara  Chowk) 

 

05. Balasore  Dairy  Remuna, Balasore – three  Km from  Remuna Square 

     Balasore at Kolkata – Chennai highway. 

 

06. Berhampur Dairy  Ankusur – within 6 to 10kms  away from  Berhampur town 

     towards  Aska 

 

07. Angul Dairy   Panchmahala – Angul which 130kms  from Cuttack   

     towards Sambalpur. 

 

08. Dhenkanal  Dairy  Govindpur, Dhenkanal  which  is60 Km away from Cuttack 

 

09. Salapada  Dairy  Salapada  located at 30Kms away from Panikoili Square 

     Of  Kolkata – Chennai highway. 

 

10. Jeypore  Dairy   Near Railway Station Jeypore  in the district of Koraput, 

     Odisha. 

 

11. Bhawanipatna  Dairy  Bhawanipatna  in the district of  Kalahandi, Odisha which  

     is  approximately 265 Kms from Raipur Chattisgarh. 

 

12. Keonjhar  Dairy  Raisuan Keonjhar which is located  10 kms away from  

     Kolkata – Mumbai Highway from Keonjhar town. 

      


